CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES THIRTEENTH CONGRESS

First Regular Session

.

 $\epsilon$ 

## HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

## H. No. 4078

## BY REPRESENTATIVE DE GUZMAN, PER COMMITTEE REPORT NO 620

## AN ACT AMENDING SECTIONS 10 AND 53 OF REPUBLIC ACT NO. 8223, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF MARIKINA

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

1	SECTION 1. Section 10 of Republic Act No. 8223, otherwise known as
2	the Charter of the City of Marikina is hereby amended to read as follows:
3	"SEC. 10. The Sanggumang Panlungsod – (a) The
4	sangguniang panlungsod, the legislative body of the City, shall be
5	composed of the city vice-mayor as presiding officer, the EIGHT
6	(8) regular sanggunian members IN EACH DISTRICT, WHO SHALL
7	BE ELECTED IN THE DISTRICT WHERE THEY RESIDE, the
8	president of the city chapter of the liga ng mga barangay, the
9	president of the panlungsod na pederasyon ng mga sangguniang
10	kabataan, and the sectoral representatives, as members.
11	X X X."

• 1	SEC. 2. Section 53 of Republic Act No. 8223, otherwise known as the
2	Charter of the City of Marikina is hereby amended to read as follows:
3	"SEC. 53. Legislative Districts Being highly-urbanized, the
4	City of Marikina shall have [its own] TWO legislative districts
5	[with the first representative to be elected in the] TO COMMENCE
6	AT THE next national elections TO BE HELD after the [passage]
7	EFFECTIVITY of this Act. HENCEFORTH, BARANGAYS STO. NIÑO,
8	MALANDAY, STA. ELENA, SAN ROQUE, CALUMPANG, TAÑONG,
9	BARANGKA, INDUSTRIAL VALLEY COMPLEX AND JESUS DE LA
10	<b>PEÑA SHALL COMPOSE THE FIRST DISTRICT WHILE BARANGAYS</b>
11	NANGKA, PARANG, CONCEPCION UNO, CONCEPCION DOS AND
12	MARIKINA HEIGHTS SHALL COMPOSE THE SECOND DISTRICT.
13	[Until such time, the City of Marikina shall continue to be
14	represented by the incumbent representative in the House of
15	Representatives of the Congress of the Philippines.]"
16	SEC. 3. All laws, executive orders, rules and regulations inconsistent
17	with the provisions of this Act are hereby repealed, amended or modified
18	accordingly.
19	SEC. 4. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication

20 in at least two newspapers of general circulation.

Approved,